

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT III

04-16-2018

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

CASE NO. 2017-AP-002132

In re the Paternity of B.J.M.

Timothy W. Miller,

Joint-Petitioner-Appellant,

and

Angela L. Carroll,

Joint-Petitioner-Respondent.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Barron County,
Case No. 11-PA-46 PJ, The Honorable J. Michael Bitney,
Circuit Judge, presiding

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

HERRICK & HART, S.C.
STEPHANIE L. FINN
STATE BAR NO. 1000734
DAVID J. RICE
STATE BAR NO. 1018742
Attorneys for Appellant
116 WEST GRAND AVENUE
POST OFFICE BOX 167
EAU CLAIRE, WI 54702-0167

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

I. THE FACEBOOK FRIENDING/NEWSFEED CREATED EX PARTE COMMUNICATIONS THAT WOULD CAUSE A REASONABLE PERSON TO CONCLUDE THAT THE AVERAGE JUDGE COULD NOT BE TRUSTED TO HOLD THE BALANCE NICE, CLEAR, AND TRUE 1

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN MODIFYING CUSTODY AND PLACEMENT BASED ON NON-EXISTENT VIOLATIONS OF THE RESTRAINING ORDER AND NON-EXISTENT IMPACTS ON B.M. . 8

CONCLUSION.....13

FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION AND CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12).....15

CERTIFICATION OF THIRD-PARTY COMMERCIAL DELIVERY. . . . 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Wisconsin Cases

Glidewell v. Glidewell,
2015 WI App 64, 364 Wis.2d 588, 869 N.W.2d 796.13

State v. Gudgeon,
2006 WI App 143, ¶24, 295 Wis.2d 189, 720 N.W.2d 114. . 2,3

Other State Cases

Chace v. Loisel,
170 So.2d 802 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014). 6, 7

Domville v. State,
103 So.3d 184 (Fla.4th DCA 2012).7

Frazier v. Frazier,
2016 Tenn.App. LEXIS 629. 6

Law Offices of Herssein v. United Servs. Auto. Ass'n,
229 So.3d 408 (Fl.Ct.App. 2017).....5, 6

State v. Ferguson,
2014 WL 631246 Tenn.2014. 6

State v. Madden,
2014 WL 931031 Tenn.2014. 6
